

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.7615 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
02.	07.04.2026	<u>JAK, J</u> Today, in the morning session, learned counsel for petitioner made a mention that order of <i>status quo</i> granted earlier on 11.03.2026 expired on 01.04.2026. In the noon session, learned Government Pleader for Endowments appearing for respondents presented a copy of written instructions dated 11.03.2026 received from Executive Officer of respondent-Temple. It is stated in the written instructions that Archaka of the temple is not performing his services, that inam lands are under occupation and respondent authorities be permitted to auction the land. This Court is not inclined to delve into these aspects in view of the <i>status quo</i> already granted with respect to the subject land. Steps to vacate the interim order are not on record. Accordingly, <i>status quo</i> granted earlier on 11.03.2026 shall continue for a further period of two (02) weeks only i.e., till 21.04.2026. Post the matter on 21.04.2026. JAK, J KRR	

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE